PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Steven M Elefant	11/09/2010
Robert O Carr	11/11/2010
Sarah McCrary	11/09/2010
Paul Minutillo	11/09/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Heartland Payment Systems, Inc.	
Street Address:	90 Nassau Street	
City:	Princeton	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	08542	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	61187660	
Application Number:	12816356	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)361-0734

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 703-848-2332

Email: ken@ppglaw.com

Correspondent Name: Kenneth B. Leffler

Address Line 1: 307 Lafayette Blvd

Address Line 2: Suite 301

Address Line 4: Fredericksburg, VIRGINIA 22401

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0180-002

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kenneth B Leffler

PATENT

501348452 REEL: 025352 FRAME: 0257

OD \$80 00 64487660

Total Attachments: 4

source=Executed Assignment by Carr McCrary and Minutillo#page1.tif source=Executed Assignment by Carr McCrary and Minutillo#page2.tif source=Executed Assignment by Elefant#page1.tif source=Executed Assignment by Elefant#page2.tif

ASSIGNMENT

ROBERT O. CARR 29 Boulder Point

New London, New Hampshire 03257

STEVEN M. ELEFANT 4033 Tilden Lane

Lafayette, California 94549

SARAH McCRARY 5034 Calloway Drive

Addison, Texas 75001

PAUL MINUTILLO 203 Florence Court

Allen, Texas 75013

For value received, each of the undersigned hereby sells, assigns and transfers to <u>Heartland Payment Systems, Inc.</u>, a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware and having an office at <u>90 Nassau Street, Princeton, New Jersey 08542</u>, and its successors, assignees and legal representatives (hereafter "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to certain inventions related to:

TAMPER-RESISTANT SECURE METHODS, SYSTEMS AND APPARATUSES FOR CREDIT AND DEBIT TRANSACTIONS

described in a provisional and utility application for Letters Patent for the United States of America filed on <u>June 16, 2009 and June 15, 2010</u> and assigned serial numbers <u>61/187,660 and 12/816,356 respectively</u>. Each of the undersigned further sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee all the rights to and privileges in said application and related applications, including but not limited to utility applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, divisional applications, and reissue applications, and under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted in the United States for said inventions.

Each of the undersigned further sells, assigns and transfers the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from the above-identified application, and all rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions.

The undersigned authorize Assignee to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from the undersigned, any and all

benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

The undersigned hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country as proof of the right of Assignee to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

The undersigned request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to Assignee in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as Assignee may designate.

The undersigned further authorize Assignee, or its duly appointed representative to fill in the Serial Number in the blank above should same not be available at the time of execution of this document.

The undersigned agree that, when requested, the undersigned shall, without charge to Assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, and do all acts which may be necessary or desirable in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

UL MINUTILLO

ASSIGNMENT

ROBERT O. CARR

29 Boulder Point

New London, New Hampshire 03257

STEVEN M. ELEFANT

4033 Tilden Lane

Lafayette, California 94549

SARAH McCRARY

5034 Calloway Drive Addison, Texas 75001

PAUL MINUTILLO

203 Florence Court Allen, Texas 75013

For value received, each of the undersigned hereby sells, assigns and transfers to <u>Heartland Payment Systems, Inc.</u>, a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware and having an office at <u>90 Nassau Street, Princeton, New Jersey 08542</u>, and its successors, assignees and legal representatives (hereafter "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to certain inventions related to:

TAMPER-RESISTANT SECURE METHODS, SYSTEMS AND APPARATUSES FOR CREDIT AND DEBIT TRANSACTIONS

described in a provisional and utility application for Letters Patent for the United States of America filed on <u>June 16, 2009 and June 15, 2010</u> and assigned serial numbers 61/187,660 and 12/816,356 respectively. Each of the undersigned further sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee all the rights to and privileges in said application and related applications, including but not limited to utility applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, divisional applications, and reissue applications, and under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted in the United States for said inventions.

Each of the undersigned further sells, assigns and transfers the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from the above-identified application, and all rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions.

The undersigned authorize Assignee to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from the undersigned, any and all

benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

The undersigned hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country as proof of the right of Assignee to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

The undersigned request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to Assignee in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as Assignee may designate.

The undersigned further authorize Assignee, or its duly appointed representative to fill in the Serial Number in the blank above should same not be available at the time of execution of this document.

The undersigned agree that, when requested, the undersigned shall, without charge to Assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, and do all acts which may be necessary or desirable in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

TONEDE O GLEDO	Date:
ROBERT O, CARR	
She M. algest	11/9/10 Date:
STEVEN M. ELEFANT	
SARAH McCRARY	Date:
PAUL MINUTILLO	Date:

PATENT REEL: 025352 FRAME: 0262

RECORDED: 11/11/2010